

No. 14-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTATE OF ADAM BROWN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BROWN COUNTY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOHN C. PETERSON  
AMY M. RISSEEUW  
PETERSON, BERK & CROSS  
200 East College Avenue  
P.O. Box 2700  
Appleton, WI 54912-2700  
(920) 831-0300

*Of Counsel:*

ARTHUR R. MILLER  
New York University  
School of Law  
40 Washington Sq. South  
Vanderbilt Hall 430F  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8147

KENNETH CHESEBRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
1600 Massachusetts Ave.  
No. 801  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
kenchesebro@msn.com  
(617) 661-4423

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

March 16, 2015

---

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PROCEDURAL RULE INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	8
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	10
I. The Seventh Circuit's Ruling is Irreconcilable With This Court's Decisions in <i>Adickes</i> and <i>Celotex</i> .....	10
II. The Circuits Are in Conflict Over What Initial Burden Rule 56(c) Imposes on a Summary Judgment Movant Who Would Not Have the Trial Proof Burden .....	15
A. Circuits in Which Summary Judgment Movants Always Bear a Rule 56(c) Burden to Make a Record-Based Showing	15

B. Circuits in Which Some Summary Judgment Movants Bear No Rule 56(c) Burden to Make a Record-Based Showing	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDICES .....	1a to 32a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	7-8, 10-14, 19-20
<i>Allen v. Board of Public Educ. for Bibb County</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Ashe v. Corley</i> , 992 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1993) . . .	9, 17
<i>Bias v. Advantage Intern., Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Budhun v. Reading Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 765 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Carmona v. Toledo</i> , 215 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 1991) .	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chipollini v. Spencer Gifts, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Clark v. Coats &amp; Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 18
<i>Elkins v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1068 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Ewert v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 310228 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2015) .....	20
<i>Giannulo v. City of New York</i> , 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Greene v. Dalton</i> , 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . .	18
<i>Grimes v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 951 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Handenn v. Lemaire</i> , 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Hansen v. Black</i> , 885 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1989) . . .	20
<i>Higgins v. Scherr</i> , 837 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	16-17, 21
<i>Honor v. Booz-Allen &amp; Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Schifano</i> , 378 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	15

<b>CASES (CONTINUED):</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
<i>Isquith for and on Behalf of Isquith v. Middle South Utilities, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	17
<i>Maffei v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 12 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280, 286 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of New York City</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Napier v. F/V DEESIE, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Nissan Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Orloff v. Allman</i> , 819 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1987) . . .	20
<i>River City Markets, Inc. v. Fleming Foods West, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20
<i>Russ v. International Paper Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Street v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Tenbarge v. Ames Taping Tool Systems, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. 45/194 Kg. Drums of Pure Vegetable Oil</i> , 961 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1992) . .	20
<i>Upper Skagit Tribe v. Washington</i> , 576 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Valladolid v. City of National City</i> , 976 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Vitkus v. Beatrice Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1535 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17
<i>Windon Third Oil and Gas Drilling Partnership v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1986) . .	17-18, 21
<i>Wisniewski v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 812 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	16

<b>STATUTES AND RULES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) . . . . .	1-2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) . . . . .	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) . . . . .	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(2) . . . . .	7
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) . . . . .	9
Supreme Court Rule 10(c) . . . . .	9, 14
 <b>BOOK AND ARTICLES:</b>	
Paul D. Carrington, <i>Politics and Civil Procedure Rulemaking: Reflections on Experience</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 597 (2010) . . . . .	4
Edward H. Cooper, <i>Restyling the Civil Rules: Clarity Without Change</i> , 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1761 (2004) . . . . .	4
Edward H. Cooper, <i>Revising Civil Rule 56: Judge Mark R. Kravitz and the Rules Enabling Act</i> , 18 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 591 (2014) . .	4, 13
Jack H. Friedenthal, <i>Cases on Summary Judgment: Has There Been a Material Change in Standards?</i> , 63 Notre Dame L. Rev. 770 (1988) . . . . .	3, 21
Samuel Issacharoff and George Lowenstein, <i>Second Thoughts About Summary Judgment</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 73 (1990) . . . . .	21
Martin B. Louis, <i>Federal Summary Judgment Doctrine: A Critical Analysis</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 745 (1974) . . . . .	11-12

<b>BOOKS AND ARTICLES (CONTINUED):</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the “Litigation Explosion,” “Liability Crisis,” and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003) . . . . .	3
11 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (Daniel R. Coquillette, et al., eds., 3d ed. 2014) . . . . .	4, 19
Martin H. Redish, <i>Summary Judgment and the Vanishing Trial: Implications of the Litigation Matrix</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1329 (2005) . . . . .	3-4
D. Michael Risinger, <i>Another Step in the Counter-Revolution: A Summary Judgment on the Supreme Court’s New Approach to Summary Judgment</i> , 54 Brook. L. Rev. 35 (1988) . . . . .	22
David A. Sonenshein, <i>State of Mind and Credibility in the Summary Judgment Context: A Better Approach</i> , 78 Nw. U. L. Rev. 774 (1983) . . . . .	21
Adam N. Steinman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Celotex: Reconsidering Summary Judgment Burdens Twenty Years After the Trilogy</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 81 (2006) . . . . .	3, 19
